

No. 20-1006

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

CITY OF HAYWARD, A MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

JESSIE LEE JETMORE STODDARD-NUNEZ,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Timothy T. Coates
Counsel of Record
Nadia A. Sarkis
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae International Municipal
Lawyers Association*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the International Municipal Lawyers Association (“IMLA”) respectfully moves the Court for leave to file the attached amicus brief in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE/	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
WHY REVIEW IS WARRANTED	4
I. The Fourth Amendment Question Presented Is The Subject Of A Persistent And Acknowledged Split Among The Courts Of Appeals.	4
A. The First, Second, and Tenth Circuits Hold That Victim- Passengers Inadvertently Harmed By The Use Of Force Directed At Another Party Cannot Recover Under A Fourth Amendment Theory.	4
B. The Third, Sixth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits Embrace The Opposite Rule.	5
C. The Court Of Appeals' Confusion Is Rooted In Competing Interpretations Of This Court's Precedent.	7
II. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Spawns Protracted Litigation That Increases Costs To Public Entities, Making It Difficult To Assess And Plan For Potential Liability.	8
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	6-7
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	4, 8
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)	5-6, 8
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Cox v. Village of Pleasantville</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>Davenport v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 870 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Emanuel v. District of Columbia</i> , 224 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Fagre v. Parks</i> , 2020 WL 1066977 (D. Me. 2020), aff'd __ F.3d __ (1st Cir. 2021)	7-8
<i>Fisher v. City of Memphis</i> , 234 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Jurado v. Tritschler</i> , 2020 WL 209857 (D. Colo. Jan. 14, 2020)	8
<i>Landol-Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990)	4-6, 8
<i>Medeiros v. O'Connell</i> , 150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998)	4, 6, 8
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , 514 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Rucker v. Harford County</i> , 946 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Tan Lam v. City of Los Banos</i> , 976 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Villanueva v. California</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 280756 (9th Cir. 2021)	6-7
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
United States Constitution, Amendment IV	11
Amendment XIV	3, 8, 9
